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Abstract

This paper discussed subject matter regarding of improving user interactivity via
the 3D Sound. The focusing is adapting 3D sound into an interactive application. Using
some additional effects, the mono sound can turn into 3D sound. As a new technology,
3D sound has given more benefits to the user especially for the user who has visual
disability. Using sound, they could get a view on the application since they use their ears
as a sense of direction. To improve their understanding, the mono sound is adding some
effects to become 3D sound which more attractive and powerful. As a new technology,
it suppose to give an improvement to the existing HCI and hope could attract normal
user attention better than before, since it use a realistic approach like in a reality. This
paper will discuss more detail on the subject matter of HCI and 3D sound and hopes to

be a guideline to a new designer who is interested in implemented of 3D sound in HCIL.



TITLE

APPROVAL
DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1

1.2
13
14

Background

Problem Statements
Objectives of Application
Scope of Application
Significance of Application

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

2.9
2.10

2.11

Introduction

The Goal for HCI

The Technology and Knowledge of HCI

The important of 3D sound

The Psychology perspective towards the Use of Sound

3D sound Definition

3D Sound Features and Localization

Developing The 3D Sound

2.8.1 The Direct Sound

2.8.2 The Direct Sound Interface

2.8.3 Manipulating 3D Sound in Direct Sound
Software

Software/Hardware Description

Analyzing of 3D Sound and HCI

2.10.1 The Strengths/ Benefits of 3D Sound

2.10.2  The Challenge of 3D Sound
Discussion

CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33

34

Introduction

Project Design Overview

System Requirement

3.3.1 Hardware Requirement
3.3.2 Software Requirement
Gathering Information

vi

ii
i1
iv
vi
viii
ix

Wb W—

vl ~Et-R-CRCCIE o))

15
17

18
20
20
22
22

24
24
28
28
28
29



3.5 Data Collection

3.6 System Design
3.6.1 Sound Localization Technique
3.6.2 Screen Division Technique

3.7 Introduction to Human Computer Interaction via The 3D
Sound
3.8 System Evaluation Method

3.8.1 Functional Testing
3.82 Usability Testing
3.9 Project Planning
3.10 Summary

CHAPTER 4 - RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Background
42 Screen Design
42.1 Main Screen
422 Test the 3D Sound
423 Exit the Application
4.3 Implementation and Evaluation

CHAPTER S5 - CONCLUSION

5.0 Introduction
5.1 Benefit
5.2 Limitations
5.3 Suggestion
54 Conclusion
REFERENCES
APPENDIX

vii

30
30
31
34

37
37
38
38
39
40

41
41
42
43
48
438

51
51
52
52
52

54

59



