

**IMPROVING USER INTERACTIVITY VIA THE 3D  
SOUND**

**BY**

**NUR AKMA BINTI MOHD YUSOF  
BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons)**

**THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF  
THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF  
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE**

**FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL  
SCIENCES**

**UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

**NOV 2010**

## **Acknowledgement**

In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful. Praise to Allah, the one and only. My special thanks to people who are always supporting me. First of all, I would like to thank my supervisor, Madam Suzana binti Baharudin for helping me a lot in doing my thesis. I really appreciate her ideas, comments and suggestions. Many thanks to her whose idea the project originally was. Secondly, I would like to thanks to my coordinators, Sir Fakhrul Hazman bin Md Yusoff for their guidelines. Without their teaching and guiding, this completion of report would not complete as here. Also thanks to all my friends for assisting and helping me in doing my research project. I also would like to thank my parents for their financial and never ending support, for the help in my study and for its success. And the most important, it would not be successful without Allah who guides me in my everyday life and activities; I thank Him for the good health he has given to me and for the success of my study. For all the people who helped me a lot, thank you very much and may god bless you all. Thank you.

## **Abstract**

This paper discussed subject matter regarding of improving user interactivity via the 3D Sound. The focusing is adapting 3D sound into an interactive application. Using some additional effects, the mono sound can turn into 3D sound. As a new technology, 3D sound has given more benefits to the user especially for the user who has visual disability. Using sound, they could get a view on the application since they use their ears as a sense of direction. To improve their understanding, the mono sound is adding some effects to become 3D sound which more attractive and powerful. As a new technology, it suppose to give an improvement to the existing HCI and hope could attract normal user attention better than before, since it use a realistic approach like in a reality. This paper will discuss more detail on the subject matter of HCI and 3D sound and hopes to be a guideline to a new designer who is interested in implemented of 3D sound in HCI.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TITLE</b>	i
<b>APPROVAL</b>	ii
<b>DECLARATION</b>	iii
<b>ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS</b>	iv
<b>ABSTRACT</b>	v
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	vi
<b>LIST OF FIGURES</b>	viii
<b>LIST OF TABLES</b>	ix

## CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

1.0	Background	1
1.1	Problem Statements	3
1.2	Objectives of Application	5
1.3	Scope of Application	5
1.4	Significance of Application	5

## CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	The Goal for HCI	7
2.3	The Technology and Knowledge of HCI	8
2.4	The important of 3D sound	8
2.5	The Psychology perspective towards the Use of Sound	9
2.6	3D sound Definition	10
2.7	3D Sound Features and Localization	11
2.8	Developing The 3D Sound	13
	2.8.1 The Direct Sound	14
	2.8.2 The Direct Sound Interface	15
	2.8.3 Manipulating 3D Sound in Direct Sound Software	17
2.9	Software/Hardware Description	18
2.10	Analyzing of 3D Sound and HCI	20
	2.10.1 The Strengths/ Benefits of 3D Sound	20
	2.10.2 The Challenge of 3D Sound	22
2.11	Discussion	22

## CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	24
3.2	Project Design Overview	24
3.3	System Requirement	28
	3.3.1 Hardware Requirement	28
	3.3.2 Software Requirement	28
3.4	Gathering Information	29

3.5	Data Collection	30
3.6	System Design	30
	3.6.1 Sound Localization Technique	31
	3.6.2 Screen Division Technique	34
3.7	Introduction to Human Computer Interaction via The 3D Sound	37
3.8	System Evaluation Method	37
	3.8.1 Functional Testing	38
	3.8.2 Usability Testing	38
3.9	Project Planning	39
3.10	Summary	40

## **CHAPTER 4 - RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Background	41
4.2	Screen Design	41
	4.2.1 Main Screen	42
	4.2.2 Test the 3D Sound	43
	4.2.3 Exit the Application	48
4.3	Implementation and Evaluation	48

## **CHAPTER 5 - CONCLUSION**

5.0	Introduction	51
5.1	Benefit	51
5.2	Limitations	52
5.3	Suggestion	52
5.4	Conclusion	52

<b>REFERENCES</b>	<b>54</b>
-------------------	-----------

<b>APPENDIX</b>	<b>59</b>
-----------------	-----------